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Defendants/Counterclaim Plaintiffs Robert Elwood and Stacey Elwood move to

disqualify Williams & Connolly LLP (“W&C”) as Plaintiffs’ counsel in this dispute between two

business partners (Sullivan and Elwood) over Elwood’s rights as a 50/50 partner in the business.

The motion is based on three grounds. First, W&C for years has acted as general counsel to the

business entity, and therefore W&C is prohibited from also choosing to represent one partner

(Sullivan) against the other partner (Elwood) in this dispute over Elwood’s rights in the business.

Second, W&C advised Elwood regarding his rights as a 50/50 partner in the business and other

matters that are substantially related to this litigation. Third, Stephen Sorensen, a W&C partner,

will be called by Elwood as a fact witness to provide testimony prejudicial to Plaintiffs about

Elwood’s entitlement as a 50/50 partner in the business and about other matters in this dispute.

The Elwoods’ motion is based on Rules 1.7, 1.9, and 3.7 of the District of Columbia Rules of

Professional Conduct. In support of their motion, the Elwoods state as follows.

I. Facts

A. The Headfirst Business

Elwood and Sullivan first met in 1984 as youngsters playing on the same Little League

baseball team. They became and remained close friends until this dispute. Both had successful

college baseball careers, which lead to Sullivan being drafted by the San Diego Padres and

Elwood working in the operations departments of the Boston Red Sox and Cleveland Indians.

When those pursuits ended nearly twenty years ago, the two turned their knowledge into a for-

profit business offering summer camps and sports-related services to youth. Over the years,

through the efforts of Elwood and Sullivan, the business grew into a network of programs

serving thousands of youth, well known across the United States simply as “Headfirst.”
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From no later than 2001, Elwood and Sullivan made all Headfirst business decisions

together as partners. See Declaration of Robert Elwood (“Elwood Decl.”), attached hereto as

Exhibit 1, at ¶ 3. Elwood and Sullivan shared 50/50 all profits, losses, and liabilities of the

Headfirst business, as equal partners. (Elwood Decl. ¶ 3.) Elwood and Sullivan described

themselves on Headfirst’s website as the “Founders and Directors of Headfirst,” without

distinction between their control or authority over Headfirst’s business. (Elwood Decl. ¶ 3.)

Though various formal legal entities were created over the years to provide liability protection,

the reality is that Elwood and Sullivan at all times since 2001 functioned as general partners of

Headfirst. (Elwood Decl. ¶ 4.)

On paper, Sullivan’s brother, Ted Sullivan, remained a member of a single limited

liability company (of the many entities), Headfirst Baseball LLC, with Sullivan as the other

member. (Elwood Decl. ¶ 5.) It is undisputed that Ted Sullivan never made any material

contribution to the Headfirst business and never shared any of the profits, losses, liabilities, or

business decisions of Headfirst. (Am. Compl., Doc #5, ¶¶ 35, 47.) Sullivan agreed with Elwood

that Ted Sullivan should give up his name-only interest in this single entity. (Am. Compl., Doc

#5, ¶¶ 37, 40, 48.) Elwood’s sense of urgency grew, as concerns about his family and the

conversations about formally documenting his ownership in Headfirst dragged on over years.

(Elwood Decl. ¶ 5.) Elwood pressured Sullivan to address the matter with Ted Sullivan, which

Sullivan agreed to do, openly acknowledging Elwood’s rights as an owner of and partner in the

business. (Elwood Decl. ¶ 5.) In January 2012, Sullivan reaffirmed to Elwood, “I of course

agree that you and I have built this company together − no one, including Ted, disputes that for a 

second or tries to allocate credit anywhere or to anyone else.” (Countercl., Doc # 11, Exh. B.)

But Sullivan’s moment of truth did not mean he would stand up for the truth when tested.
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In January 2012, Ted Sullivan suddenly took an interest in Headfirst, despite his total

disassociation from the Headfirst business, when STEEL made a formal offer to purchase

Headfirst from Elwood and Sullivan. (Elwood Decl. ¶ 6.) The initial offer was $4,500,000, later

increased to $5,500,000. (Elwood Decl. ¶ 6.) As a Harvard Business School graduate and

business owner, Ted offered to evaluate the STEEL offer. (Elwood Decl. ¶ 6.) Sullivan

informed Elwood that, after Ted had reviewed the company’s financials, Ted concluded that

Headfirst was worth three to four times the STEEL offer ($15,000,000 to $20,000,000) and

recommended that Elwood and Sullivan reject the offer, which they did. (Elwood Decl. ¶ 6.) In

the process, however, Ted also wrongly concluded that Elwood improperly used Headfirst funds

for personal purposes. What Ted Sullivan did not know, as a stranger to the Headfirst business,

was that for years Elwood and Sullivan, with full knowledge of the other’s actions, informally

distributed profits to themselves – the only two partners who ever received distributions.

(Elwood Decl. ¶ 7.) Payments or distributions made from company funds were recorded in the

ordinary course of business in the company’s books, which were routinely provided to

Headfirst’s outside certified public accounting firm. (Elwood Decl. ¶ 7.) Nonetheless, enticed

by the potential for a huge payday upon sale of Headfirst despite no effort of his own, Ted

Sullivan decided Elwood was a “thief” who should be ousted from the business. Sullivan

remained quiet and joined Ted in his unfounded views. In December 2012, with the help of

W&C, Sullivan purported to terminate Elwood as an “employee,” cut off his pay, and exclude

his participation in Headfirst. (Elwood Decl. ¶ 8.)

B. W&C’s Representation of Headfirst, Elwood, and Sullivan

To obtain legal advice on the broad range of issues affecting small businesses, Elwood

and Sullivan turned to Sullivan’s father, Brendan Sullivan Jr., and his law firm W&C. (Elwood
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Decl. ¶ 9.) Each knew the other’s family well, and Elwood looked up to Sullivan Jr. like an

uncle. (Elwood Decl. ¶ 9.) Elwood’s nickname for Sullivan was “Sully,” and Sullivan Jr. (the

father) became “Mr. Sully.” (Elwood Decl. ¶ 9.) W&C became general counsel to Headfirst.

(Elwood Decl. ¶ 9.) During the same time, Elwood and Sullivan also received legal advice from

W&C on personal issues. (Elwood Decl. ¶ 9.)

One lawyer in particular, W&C partner Stephen Sorensen, provided counsel to Sullivan

and Elwood on a variety of issues, some of which are central to the dispute in this lawsuit:

 Elwood received advice from Sorensen on formalizing “on paper” Elwood’s

existing one-half interest in the Headfirst business, as part of Elwood’s estate

planning efforts. (Elwood Decl. ¶¶ 10-11.) Sorensen knew that Elwood and

Sullivan acted as partners in Headfirst since 2001, sharing all profits, losses,

liabilities, and business decisions, that Elwood and Sullivan recognized Elwood as

the rightful owner of half of the Headfirst business, and that Elwood and Sullivan

desired to formally document his right. (Elwood Decl. ¶ 11.)

 Sorenson advised Elwood and Sullivan on legal strategies for avoiding Ted

Sullivan’s potential claims to a percentage of Headfirst. (Elwood Decl. ¶ 14.)

 In July 2010, Sorensen provided legal advice in connection with the formation of

a company now known as Headfirst Professional Sports Camps LLC, owned

50/50 by Elwood and Sullivan, and the drafting of its Operating Agreement.

(Elwood Decl. ¶ 12.) This is the agreement that Sullivan seeks to rescind in this

action and, inconsistently, enforce in the Superior Court action. (Am. Compl.,

Doc #5, ¶¶ 218-225.)
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 Sorensen advised Elwood on the tax implications to Elwood of transferring Ted

Sullivan’s interest in Headfirst Baseball LLC to Elwood. (Elwood Decl. ¶ 14.)

 In November 2010, Sullivan asked Sorensen for advice on shutting down

Headfirst Baseball LLC and starting a new company, with Elwood and Sullivan

as 50/50 owners. (Elwood Decl. ¶ 15.) In correspondence, Sullivan cautioned, “I

have no expectation of you being in the middle on this – just wanted your

opinion.” (Elwood Decl. ¶ 15 at Exh. A.) But being in the middle is exactly

where Sorensen was, by representing both the Headfirst business while advising

certain partners (Elwood and Sullivan) with interests adverse to the other (Ted

Sullivan).

 In January 2012, when STEEL made its offer to purchase Headfirst, Elwood

sought Sorenson’s advice as to the merits of Ted Sullivan’s potential assertion of

a right to proceeds of the sale. (Elwood Decl. ¶ 16.) Sorenson correctly advised

Elwood that Ted Sullivan’s right was “nominal” only, that Ted had “abandoned”

any role in the business, and that a token interest (2-3%) would be fair to Ted

Sullivan. (Elwood Decl. ¶ 16.)

 Elwood sought Sorensen’s advice about certain tax practices related to Headfirst

employees, which were the responsibility of Sullivan as the designated “tax

partner” for the business. (Elwood Decl. ¶ 18.) Sullivan resisted correcting the

problem, and Elwood’s actions to correct it angered Sullivan (Elwood Decl. ¶ 18)

– a critical part of Elwood’s Counterclaim in this action (Countercl., Doc # 11, ¶¶

52-59).
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In addition to fatherly advice on a variety of personal issues, Sullivan Jr. has provided

legal advice to Elwood on his rights in Headfirst and on personal estate planning issues.

(Elwood Decl. ¶ 20.) Sullivan Jr. advised Elwood to obtain “key man” life insurance on Elwood

to protect Headfirst in the event of Elwood’s premature death and as part of a succession plan for

the business in that event. (Elwood Decl. ¶ 20.)

C. The Lawsuits

Sullivan, Headfirst Baseball LLC, and Headfirst Camps LLC bring suit in this Court,

alleging that Elwood stole funds from Headfirst in an effort to justify the permanent exclusion of

Elwood from sharing in the multi-million dollar value of the business that Sullivan once

acknowledged in his word and deed is the fruit of the equal efforts of only him and Elwood.

Sullivan also asks this Court to rescind the Headfirst Professional Sports LLC Operating

Agreement, alleging that when he entered into the agreement he had no knowledge of his own

company’s practices (in which he directly participated) with respect to distributing profits. In

fact, Sullivan received distributions of his own in the same informal manner as Elwood and not

only knew about but at times encouraged Elwood to use funds that were going to be distributed

to him anyway. W&C represents all three plaintiffs, Sullivan, Headfirst Baseball LLC, and

Headfirst Camps LLC, in this case.

Elwood has filed a counterclaim, asserting that Sullivan’s alleged firing of Elwood is

pretextual and an unauthorized attempt to oust a partner and seeking to enforce his rights as a

50% partner in Headfirst and other relief.

Within weeks after filing suit in this Court, Sullivan and Headfirst Professional Sports

LLC Operating Agreement filed suit against Elwood in the District of Columbia Superior Court,

making many of the identical allegations about Elwood stealing funds from the Headfirst
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business and asking the court to enforce (not rescind) the Headfirst Professional Sports LLC

Operating Agreement. In the Superior Court action, Sullivan and Headfirst Professional Sports

LLC Operating Agreement seek expulsion of Elwood as a member of Headfirst Professional

Sports LLC. In that action, W&C represents Sullivan, while Headfirst Professional Sports LLC

is represented by former W&C attorney Daniel Ward, of Ward & Ward.1 At no time has W&C

ever sought or obtained Elwood’s consent (informed or otherwise) to the firm’s dual

representation of the business entity and Sullivan against him, and Elwood does not consent.

(Elwood Decl. ¶ 21.)

The dispositive issues to be decided in this case include the following:

 Whether a common law partnership exists under the D.C. Code between Elwood

and Sullivan in connection with the Headfirst business;

 Whether Elwood is entitled to continue as a 50/50 partner in the Headfirst business;

 Whether Sullivan was justified in attempting to terminate Elwood or whether such

termination was wrongful;

 Whether Sullivan had knowledge of, agreed with, and participated in the practices

of Headfirst with respect to informal distributions of profits to Elwood and Sullivan

and, if so, whether Sullivan had such knowledge when he entered into the Headfirst

Professional Sports Camps LLC Operating Agreement; and

1 As Ward & Ward already represents Headfirst Professional Sports Camps LLC in the Superior
Court action involving the same core set of allegations, there is no hardship to that entity in
enlisting their involvement in this action. While Plaintiffs will need to obtain independent
counsel, any hardship to the Plaintiffs is minimized by the fact that Elwood has acted promptly
in demanding W&C’s withdrawal and bringing this motion while the case is in its early stage.
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 Whether the Headfirst Professional Sports Camps LLC Operating Agreement

should be rescinded or whether Elwood should be (or legally can be) expelled from

the company.

II. Standard

Federal courts have the power and responsibility to control the appearance of counsel

before them in the exercise of their discretion. Groper v. Taff, 717 F.2d 1415, 1418 (D.C. Cir.

1983), cited in Paul v. Judicial Watch, Inc., 571 F. Supp. 2d 17, 20 (D.D.C. 2008). The trial

court’s decision on a disqualification motion will be overturned only if there is an abuse of

discretion. Groper, 717 F.2d at 1418. Motions to disqualify counsel in federal court are

governed by two sources of authority: the local rules of the court (including any rules of

professional responsibility adopted by those rules), and standards developed under federal law.

Paul v. Judicial Watch, 571 F. Supp. 2d at 20. The local rules of this Court acknowledge the

District of Columbia Rules of Professional Conduct as governing the conduct of attorneys in this

district. LCvR 83.15; Paul v. Judicial Watch, 571 F. Supp. 2d at 20. Three of those rules are at

issue in this case: Rule 1.7, prohibiting a lawyer (W&C) from suing his own client (Elwood),

Rule 1.9, prohibiting a lawyer (W&C) from suing a former client (Elwood) in a matter that is the

same or substantially related to the matter in which the lawyer gave the former client advice, and

Rule 3.7, prohibiting a lawyer and his law firm (W&C) from acting as an advocate for a client

(Sullivan) where the lawyer (Sorensen) will be forced to testify adversely to his client (Sullivan).
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III. Analysis

A. Prohibition Against Picking Sides: A Lawyer for a Business Entity May Not
Represent One Owner Against Another Owner in a Dispute Over the Business (Rule
1.7(b)).

A conflict of interest arises when a lawyer for an entity represents one owner of the entity

in a suit against another owner of the entity. Rule 1.7(b) of the D.C. Rules of Professional

Conduct sets forth the general rule for conflicts of interest:

Except as permitted by paragraph (c) below, a lawyer shall not represent a
client with respect to a matter if:

(1) That matter involves a specific party or parties and a position to be
taken by that client in that matter is adverse to a position taken or to be
taken by another client in the same matter even though that client is
unrepresented or represented by a different lawyer . . . .

D.C. R. Prof. Cond. 1.7(b). The rule arises from the duty of loyalty of an attorney to the client,

and the purpose of the rule is to preserve the client’s trust of the attorney, which is undermined

when the attorney becomes adverse to the client. Woods v. The Superior Ct. of Tulare County,

197 Cal. Rptr. 185, 188 (Cal. Ct. App. 1983) (“[A] lay client is likely to doubt the loyalty of a

lawyer who undertakes to oppose him even in an unrelated matter.”)

The question presented in this case is whether the owner of an entity is the “client” for

purposes of Rule 1.7(b), when one owner sues another owner. If so, then W&C, as the lawyer

for the Headfirst Partnership and Headfirst Professional Sports Camps LLC, may not represent

Sullivan against Elwood in their dispute over the Headfirst business. The answer to the question

is “yes:” in a dispute between Sullivan and Elwood, both Sullivan and Elwood are the clients for

purposes of Rule 1.7(b), and W&C may not pick Sullivan’s side against Elwood’s side over

Elwood’s objection.

It is common knowledge that representing the constituents of an organizational client

while representing the organization is fraught with risk. Even though a lawyer for an entity
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represents the entity and not its constituent members, D.C. R. Prof. Cond. 1.13(a), the lawyer

may not represent one of those constituents if such representation would give rise to a conflict of

interest, id. at 1.13(d). Rule 1.13(d) provides, “A lawyer representing an organization may also

represent any of its directors, officers, employees, members, shareholders, or other constituents,

subject to the provisions of Rule 1.7.” D.C. R. Prof. Cond. 1.13(d).

Courts have consistently held that a conflict of interest exists when the entity’s lawyer

purports to represent one constituent in a dispute against another constituent over the entity’s

business. See, e.g., Woods 197 Cal. Rptr. at 189. For example, in Woods, a lawyer who

represented a company owned by a husband and wife was disqualified from representing the

husband against the wife in their divorce proceedings. Id. The husband argued that, since the

lawyer represented the company, he did not represent either the wife or the husband, and

therefore the lawyer was not adverse to a former client (the wife). Id. The court disagreed,

reasoning that the lawyer’s representation of the company means that the lawyer represents both

the husband and wife and continues to represent the wife’s interest in the family business. Id.

(emphasis original). The court noted the additional factor that the family business would be the

focus of the marital dissolution. Id. The court concluded, “A corporation’s legal adviser must

refrain from taking part in controversies among shareholders as to its control, and when his

opinion is sought he must give it without bias or prejudice.” Id.; accord Nelson v. Green

Builders, Inc., 823 F. Supp. 1439, 1449 n.13 (E.D. Wis. 1993) (“[T]he duty of loyalty prohibits

general counsel for a partnership from representing one partner against another partner in a suit

arising out of partnership business.”) (citing Model Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 1.7

cmt.); see LZ Properties v. Tampa Obstetrics, P.A., 753 So. 2d 721, 722 (Ct. App. Fla. 2000)
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(attorney representing one partner against other partners was properly disqualified from

representing the partnership in its subsequent dispute with a third party).

A conflict often arises, as noted in the comments to rule 1.13, in the context of actions

involving allegations of wrongdoing against a person in control of the organization or a struggle

for control between owners. D.C. R. Prof. Cond. 1.13, cmt. [12]. For example, in In re

Entertainment, Inc., 225 B.R. 412 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1998), a lawyer representing a corporation in

bankruptcy was prohibited from representing the interests of one set of shareholders who were

trying to gain control over the corporation from the other set of shareholders. Id. at 423. The

court affirmed the general rule under state law: “In a struggle between shareholders for control

of a corporation, the corporation’s counsel cannot represent either side without a potential for

conflict of interest.” Id. As stated by the District of Columbia Court of Appeals in Griva v.

Davison, 637 A.2d 830 (D.C. 1994), under Rule 1.13(a), a lawyer for a corporation “must take

care to remain neutral with respect to the disputes between the present shareholders. . . .” Id. at

840, n.10 (citation omitted).

In Griva, a law firm acting as general counsel to a family partnership consisting of Griva

and her sister and brother also represented the sister brother in their disputes with Griva over

partnership business, including ways in which to minimize Griva’s control over partnership

business. Id. at 834-35. After adoption in the District of Columbia of the ABA Model Rules of

Professional Conduct, as modified, the law firm counseled Griva’s sister on dissolution of the

partnership. Id. at 835 n.4, 841. Griva sued the lawyer for breach of fiduciary duty, and for

disqualification of the law firm from continuing to represent the partnership, but summary

judgment was granted in favor of the lawyers. The Court of Appeals reversed on the ground that

the law firm had a conflict of interest. Id. The court held that, if upon remand the trial court
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found that the conflict of interest arising from the law firm’s dual representation of the

partnership and the sister and brother was a waivable conflict, then under Rules 1.13 and 1.7 the

law firm was obligated to obtain Griva’s informed consent in order to represent her sister and

brother against her in partnership business. Id. at 844.

Courts analyze these cases under Rule 1.7, governing conflicts between current clients,

because the lawyer’s current representation of the interests of the opposing party as an owner of

the entity are in conflict with the lawyer’s representation of the other owner. Both owners are

the “client” of the lawyer for purposes of Rule 1.7. Dembitzer v. Chera, 728 N.Y.S.2d 78, 79

(N.Y. App. Div. 2001) (upon motion to disqualify law firm from dual representation of

partnership and a third party against general partner, trial court erred in applying “substantial

relationship” test, which applies only to representation against former client). Indeed, Elwood is

unable to find a single case in which a court permitted a lawyer who currently represents the

business entity to also represent one owner of the business in a dispute against the other owner of

the business.

Sullivan no doubt will deny the existence of the Headfirst Partnership, and Elwood’s

status as a partner, but that dispute is the centerpiece of the parties’ lawsuit, both as a defense to

Sullivan’s purported termination of Elwood and as an affirmative claim to declare Elwood’s

status as a 50/50 partner in the Headfirst Partnership. (Countercl., Doc # 11, at p. 26.) The

Court must presume that either party may prevail on the ultimate issue. As suggested in Griva,

the lawyer cannot decide which of the owners is correct in the dispute. Elwood’s status as a 50%

member of Headfirst Professional Sports Camps LLC, which Sullivan seeks in essence to

dissolve, is undisputed. (Am. Compl., Doc # 5, at ¶¶ 38 and 225.)
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The lawyer for the business entity may not pick sides in a dispute between the owners.

Here, the matter is made worse by the fact that W&C has not only picked sides but switched

sides ― previously choosing Sullivan and Elwood against Ted Sullivan (albeit in secret to Ted), 

but now choosing Sullivan and his brother against Elwood.

B. Prohibition Against Switching Sides: A Lawyer May Not Sue a Former Client in a
Matter that Is the Same as or Substantially Related to the Matter in which the
Lawyer Gave the Former Client Advice (Rule 1.9).

An additional reason that supports disqualification of W&C is that Elwood is,

individually, a former client of W&C with respect to issues that are the same as or substantially

related to the issues in the dispute. Rule 1.9 of the District of Columbia Rules of Professional

Conduct precludes a lawyer from representing a plaintiff against the defendant when the lawyer

previously represented the defendant with respect to the same or a substantially related matter.

Rule 1.9 provides,

A lawyer who has formerly represented a client in a matter shall
not thereafter represent another person in the same or a
substantially related matter in which that person’s interests are
materially adverse to the interests of the former client unless the
former client gives informed consent.

D.C. R. Prof. Cond. 1.9. To determine whether a violation of Rule 1.9 has occurred, three

questions must be answered: first, whether the attorney is a former attorney of the adverse party

to the suit; second, whether the subject matter of the former representation is the same as, or

substantially related to, the subject matter of the suit; and, third, whether the attorney represents a

party whose interests are adverse to the former client. Paul v. Judicial Watch, 571 F. Supp. 2d at

21; see Derrickson v. Derrickson, 541 A.2d 149, 152 (D.C. 1988). In this district, once a

violation of Rule 1.9 is established, the standard for disqualification is met without more. Id. at

26 (discussing in detail different standards among the federal circuits and concluding that in this

district “a motion to disqualify can be granted on the basis of a violation of Rule 1.9, without any
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further showing.”) If one lawyer in a firm is prohibited from representing the client under Rule

1.9, then all lawyers in the firm are prohibited under the rule of imputation in Rule 1.10. D.C. R.

Prof. Cond. 1.10.

The standard for showing a violation of Rule 1.9 is met in this case.

1. W&C Formerly Advised Elwood on Personal Matters.

There is a dearth of law in the District of Columbia on the standard for when an attorney-

client relationship arises. According to section 14 of the Restatement (Third) of The Law

Governing Lawyers,

A relationship of client and lawyer arises when:

(1) a person manifests to a lawyer the person's intent that the lawyer provide legal

services for the person; and either

(a) the lawyer manifests to the person consent to do so; or

(b) the lawyer fails to manifest lack of consent to do so, and the lawyer

knows or reasonably should know that the person reasonably relies on

the lawyer to provide the services; or

(2) [not applicable].

Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 14 (2000). “A client's perception of an

attorney as his counsel is a consideration in determining whether a relationship exists . . . .” In re

Lieber, 442 A.2d 153, 156 (D.C. 1982).

Over the course of two decades, Elwood frequently consulted Sullivan Jr., and later

Sorensen, on a wide range of personal and business matters. (Elwood Decl. ¶¶ 9, 10-12, 14-16,

18, 20.) Elwood consulted Sorensen, who gave advice on numerous occasions, about Elwood’s

right to half of the Headfirst business arising from the fact that Elwood and Sullivan equally

shared all of the profits, losses, liabilities, and business decisions of the Headfirst business.

(Elwood Decl. ¶ 11.) Sorensen advised Elwood that Ted Sullivan had only a “nominal” interest
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in Headfirst and had “abandoned” any role in the business. (Elwood Decl. ¶ 16.) It should have

been obvious to Sorensen that Elwood was not consulting him as the lawyer for the limited

liability company, as the communication could have been shared with Ted Sullivan under those

circumstances. Sorensen provided counsel in the creation of Professional Headfirst Sports

Camps LLC on behalf of Elwood and Sullivan, individually, under which Elwood and Sullivan

formally became 50/50 owners as part of an openly acknowledged effort to document Elwood’s

rightful one-half share of the business. (Elwood Decl. ¶ 12.) Elwood privately consulted

Sorensen when he and Sullivan disagreed over the tax issue related to Headfirst employees, a

disagreement that contributed to Sullivan’s resentment of Elwood, his purported termination of

Elwood, and the present litigation. (Elwood Decl. ¶ 18.)

2. The Subject Matter of the Litigation is the Same as or Substantially Related
to the Matters on Which W&C Gave Advice to Elwood.

Matter is defined in the Rules of Professional Conduct to include “drafting of a contract,

a negotiation . . . or any other representation.” D.C. R. Prof. Cond. 1.0(h). The matters upon

which W&C advised before the litigation and has knowledge of are the same or substantially

related to the matters involved in the dispute:

 Elwood’s status as an equal partner in the Headfirst business and entitlement to one

half of the distribution of profits and proceeds upon sale of the business (Elwood

Decl. ¶ 11), as asserted in the Counterclaim (Countercl., Doc # 11, ¶¶ 6, 29-32, 102-

109);

 Legal strategies for Elwood and Sullivan to avoid Ted Sullivan’s potential claim to

a share of the proceeds of the sale of Headfirst (Elwood Decl. ¶ 14), to which he
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would not be entitled as asserted in the Counterclaim (Countercl., Doc # 11, ¶ 26-

27, 33, 43-44, 116);2

 The circumstances surrounding Elwood and Sullivan’s formation of Headfirst

Professional Sports Camps LLC (Elwood Decl. ¶¶ 12-14), which Sullivan asserts

are grounds for rescission of its Operating Agreement (Am. Compl., Doc # 1, ¶¶

218-225); and

 The tax issue that was the source of tension between Elwood and Sullivan as the

designated tax partner (Elwood Decl. ¶ 18), which is material to the Counterclaim

(Countercl., Doc # 11, ¶¶ 52-59).

While there is no requirement that the matter must be material to the present litigation, there is

no question that these issues are central to the claims and defenses.

3. The Parties’ Interests are Adverse.

In a litigation, where the former client is the adverse party, this prong of the standard is

readily established. See Paul v. Judicial Watch, 571 F. Supp. 2d at 21.

C. Prohibition Against Promoting Both Sides: A Lawyer and His Law Firm Are
Prohibited from Acting as Advocates for a Client in a Case in Which the Lawyer
Will be Forced to Testify Adversely to His Client (Rule 3.7).

Rule 3.7 of the District of Columbia Rules of Professional Conduct generally prohibits a

lawyer from acting in the dual role of witness and advocate, even if his or her testimony would

be on behalf of the client. See D.C. R. Prof. Cond. 3.7(a); Groper v. Taff, 717 F.2d 1415, 1418

(D.C. Cir. 1983). The purpose of the rule is to avoid putting the lawyer “in the unseemly

position of arguing his own credibility.” Groper, 717 F.2d at 1418, quoted in Moyer v. 1330

2 Sorensen’s giving advice to Elwood and Sullivan on how to exclude Ted Sullivan itself
constituted a conflict of interest at that time, as Sorensen was prohibited from picking sides
between Elwood and Sullivan on the one hand and Ted Sullivan on the other.
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Nineteenth St. Corp., 597 F. Supp. 14, 16 (D.D.C. 1984). The rule protects the integrity of the

court and the proceedings by eliminating confusion over the double roles. Moyer, 597 F. Supp.

at 16 (disqualifying plaintiff’s lawyer who was going to be called by defendant to testify to

matters adverse to plaintiff).

When the lawyer’s testimony is or may be prejudicial to the client, the lawyer has a

conflict of interest, and the prohibition on acting as an advocate extends not only to the lawyer

but also to his or her firm. Moyer v. 1330 Nineteenth St. Corp., 597 F. Supp. 14, 16 (D.D.C.

1984) (applying similar former rule, DR 5-102, “Withdrawal as Counsel When Lawyer Becomes

a Witness”). Rule 3.7(b) provides in relevant part,

A lawyer may not act as advocate in a trial in which another
lawyer in the lawyer’s firm is likely to be called as a witness if the
other lawyer would be precluded as acting as advocate in the trial
by Rule 1.7 or Rule 1.9.

D.C. R. Prof. Cond. 3.7(b). Under Rule 1.7 governing conflicts of interest, the lawyer-witness is

prohibited from testifying in one manner and then advocating for his or her client in an opposite

manner, just as the lawyer is prohibited from acting as advocate for both sides in the same case.

D.C. R. Prof. Cond. 1.7(a). The conflict of interest in those circumstances is obvious and cannot

be waived. See ABA Ann. Model Rules Prof. Cond. § 3.7, cmt. [6] (2011).

Sorensen’s testimony will be material and damaging to Plaintiffs’ case. Sorensen’s

truthful testimony would be that

 Elwood and Sullivan equally shared all assets, liabilities, losses, and decisions of

the company, as partners (Elwood Decl. ¶ 11);

 Sullivan agreed that Elwood should formally share 50% of the business (Elwood

Decl. ¶ 11);
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 Sorensen advised Elwood that Ted Sullivan abandoned his role in the Headfirst

business and has only “nominal” rights to any proceeds upon the sale of the

Headfirst business (Elwood Decl. ¶ 16);

 Sorensen’s conversations with Elwood about strategies for dealing with Ted

Sullivan were difficult for Sorensen, given Sorensen’s relationships over many

years with Sullivan, Ted Sullivan, Sullivan Jr. (Sorensen’s managing partner at

W&C), and Elwood (Elwood Decl. ¶ 17);

 Sorenson expressed his opinion that Ted Sullivan’s claim to an interest in Headfirst

was “greedy” given his complete lack of involvement in or contribution to the

business (Elwood Decl. ¶ 16);

 The creation of Headfirst Professional Sports Camps LLC was part of an open

acknowledgement of Sorensen, Sullivan, and Elwood that Ted had long since

abandoned and had no rights or interest in Headfirst (Elwood Decl. ¶ 12);

 Sorensen knew of Elwood and Sullivan’s standard practice of informally taking

distributions and making expenditures, and Sullivan knew of and participated in this

practice over years, including at the time of the formation of Headfirst Professional

Sports Camps LLC (Elwood Decl. ¶ 13);

 Elwood never denied Sullivan access to the books and records of the company

(Elwood Decl. ¶ 19); and

 Sullivan resisted correcting the tax problem, which was a source of tension with

Elwood, who wanted to and did correct it (Elwood Decl. ¶ 18).

Sullivan Jr.’s testimony will be material and damaging to Plaintiffs’ case. Sullivan Jr.’s

truthful testimony would be that
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 Elwood and Sullivan shared all assets, liabilities, losses, and decisions of the

company, as equal partners;

 Sullivan Jr. viewed Elwood as a “key man” to the Headfirst business and advised

Headfirst to purchase “key man” insurance on Elwood in the event of his premature

death (Elwood Decl. ¶ 20); and

 Elwood’s desire to have his interest in Headfirst formally documented was part of

his estate planning, for the protection of his family (Elwood Decl. ¶ 20).

If one of Sorensen’s W&C colleagues were to try this case, he or she would be placed in the

position of either having to impeach Sorensen and Sullivan Jr. as W&C partners in order to

advocate for Plaintiffs, or defending the credibility of their partners at the cost of zealously

representing their clients. This conflict of interest and degradation of the legal system should not

be tolerated.

Undersigned counsel conferred with counsel for Plaintiffs by telephone and by written

correspondence regarding the relief sought in this Motion. Plaintiffs oppose this Motion.

IV. Conclusion

For these reasons, the Elwoods respectfully request that the Court disqualify Williams &

Connolly LLP as counsel for Plaintiffs.
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Dated: July 19, 2013 /s/ J. Douglas Baldridge
J. Douglas Baldridge (DC Bar # 437678)
Caroline P. Gately (DC Bar # 431227)
Moxila A. Upadhyaya (DC Bar # 494373)
VENABLE LLP

575 7th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
202-344-4073 Telephone
202-344-8300 Facsimile
jdbaldridge@venable.com
cpgately@venable.com
mupadhyaya@venable.com

Counsel for Defendants/Counterclaim Plaintiffs
Robert Elwood and Stacey Elwood

Oral Hearing Requested

Pursuant to LCvR 78.1, the Elwoods request an oral hearing on this Motion.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 19th day of July, 2013, a copy of the MOTION TO

DISQUALIFY WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP AS PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL AND

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT was delivered as follows:

By ECF

Michael S. Sundermeyer
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005

By U.S. Mail

Robert M. Cary
Simon A. Latcovich
Williams & Connolly LLP
725 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005

/s/ J. Douglas Baldridge
J. Douglas Baldridge
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

HEADFIRST BASEBALL LLC,
HEADFIRST CAMPS LLC, and
BRENDAN V. SULLIVAN III,

Plaintiffs,

C.A. NO.1: 13-cv-00536- TFH
v.

ROBERT ELWOOD and
STACEY ELWOOD,

Defendants.

ROBERT ELWOOD,

Counterclaim Plaintiff,

v.

BRENDAN V. SULLIVAN III, and
HEADFIRST PROFESSIONAL SPORTS
CAMPS,LLC,

Counterclaim Defendants.

DECLARATION OF ROBERT ELWOOD

I, Robert Elwood, hereby declare as follows:

1. I am over the age of 18 and make this Declaration based on firsthand personal

knowledge.

The Headfirst Partnership

2. I am the co-founder of Headfirst, as the business is known today, with Brendan

Sullvan III.

3. From no later than 2001, Brendan and I made all Headfirst business decisions

together as partners. We shared 50/50 all profits, losses, and liabilities of 
the Headfirst business,
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as equal partners. On Headfirst's website, we described ourselves as the "Founders and

Directors of Headfirst," without distinction between our control or authority over Headfirst's

business.

4. Though various formal legal entities were created over the years to provide

liabilty protection, the reality is that Brendan and I at all times since 2001 functioned as general

partners of Headfirst.

5. On paper, Brendan's brother, Ted Sullvan, remained a member of a single

limited liability company (of the many entities), Headfirst Baseball LLC, with Brendan as the

other member. Ted Sullivan never contributed to the Headfirst business and never shared any of

the profits, losses, liabilties, or business decisions of Headfirst. Brendan agreed with me that

Ted should give up his name-only interest in this single entity. I was concerned about planning

for my family in the event of my premature death, and I felt a sense of urgency about this issue

as our conversations about formally documenting my ownership in Headfirst dragged on over

years. I put pressure on Brendan to address the matter with Ted, which Brendan agreed to do, as

he openly acknowledged my rights as an owner of and parner in the business. In January 2012,

Brendan wrote an e-mail to me reaffirming, "I of course agree that you and I have built this

company together - no one, including Ted, disputes that for a second or tries to allocate credit

anywhere or to anyone else." A copy of this e-mail is attached as Exhibit B to my Counterclaim

in this case.

6. In January 2012, Ted Sullivan suddenly took an interest in Headfirst, despite his

total disassociation from the Headfirst business, when STEEL made a formal offer to purchase

Headfirst from me and Brendan. STEEL's initial offer was $4,500,000, which they later

increased to $5,500,000. Ted is a Harard Business School graduate and business owner.

2
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Brendan told me that Ted offered to evaluate the STEEL offer for us. Brendan said that, after

reviewing the company's financials, Ted concluded that Headfirst was worth three to four times

the STEEL offer ($15,000,000 to $20,000,000) and recommended that we reject the offer, which

we did.

7. For years Brendan and I, with full knowledge of each other's actions, informally

distributed profits to ourselves. Payments or distributions made from company funds were

recorded in the ordinary course of business in the company's books, which were routinely

provided to our outside certified public accounting firm. Ted had no knowledge of 
the financial

practices of Headfirst before he looked at the books in connection with the STEEL offer.

8. On December 28,2012, Brendan told me I was "fired," cut off 
my pay, and

excluded my participation in Headfirst.

Wiliams & Connolly's Legal Advice

9. Brendan and I obtained advice on Headfirst legal and business issues from

Brendan's father, Brendan Sullivan Jr., and his law firm Wiliams & Connolly. Brendan knew

my family well, and I knew Brendan's welL. I looked up to Mr. Sullvan like an uncle. My

nickname for Brendan was "Sully," and I sometimes called Mr. Sullvan "Mr. Sully." Wiliams

& Connolly became general counsel to Headfirst. During the same time, Brendan and I also

received legal advice from Willams & Connolly on personal issues.

10. Stephen Sorensen often provided counsel to Brendan and me on business and

personal issues.

11. I received advice from Sorensen on documenting my one-half interest in the

Headfirst business, as part of my estate planing efforts. Sorensen knew that Brendan and I

acted as partners in Headfirst since 2001, sharing all profits, losses, liabilties, and business

3
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decisions. Brendan acknowledged to Sorensen that I am the rightful owner of half of the

Headfirst business and that he wanted my rights to be documented.

12. In July 2010, Sorensen provided legal advice in connection with the formation of

a company now known as Headfirst Professional Sports Camps LLC, owned 50/50 by me and

Brendan, and the drafting of its Operating Agreement. The creation of Headfirst Professional

Sports Camps LLC was part of an open acknowledgement by Sorensen, Brendan, and me that

Ted had long since abandoned and had no rights or interest in Headfirst.

13. At the time we formed Headfirst Professional Sports Camps LLC, Sorensen knew

of our standard practice of informally taking distributions and making personal expenditures

from profits, and Sorensen knew that Sullivan participated in this practice over years.

14. Sorenson advised Brendan and me on legal strategies for avoiding Ted Sullvan's

potential claims to a percentage of Headfirst. Sorensen advised me on the tax implications to me

oftransfeITing Ted Sullvan's interest in Headfirst Baseball LLC to me.

15. In November 2010, Brendan asked Sorensen for advice on shutting down

Headfirst Baseball LLC and starting a new company, with Brendan and me as 50/50 owners.

Attached to my Declaration as Exhibit A is an e-mail from Headfirst's records in which Brendan

asks Sorensen for his advice.

16. In January 2012, when STEEL made its offer to purchase Headfirst, I sought

Sorenson's advice about whether Ted Sullvan could succeed in claiming a right to proceeds of

the sale. Sorenson advised me that Ted's right was "nominal" only, that Ted had "abandoned"

any role in the business, and that a token interest (2-3%) would be fair to Ted. Sorensen

expressed his view that Ted's claim to an interest in Headfirst was "greedy" because he did not

contribute to the business.

4
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11. Sorense told me that his convertions with me abo how to dea with Ted

Sullvan were diffcult for him, becuse of his relationships over many ycars with Brenda, Ted.

and Mr. Sullvan, an beause Mr. Sultvan WIlS his boss.

\8. 1 soght Sorense's advice abot cein tax practce reate to Headfirst

employees, which were Brendan's responsibilty as the designated "tax paner'" for the business.

Sorensen knew that Brendan was resisting coecting the problem, and i.y acnons to 
correc it

angered Sullvan.
, !

19. Sorensen knows that I never denied Bredan acces to the books and recrds of

i

the copany.

20. In addition to fatherly advice on a vanety of personul issues, Mr. SuUivan .~..

provìded legal advice to me on my nghts in Hcadfirst and on persnal estate planning issues. He
.f, .

knew that 1 wated to have my interest in Headfirst fonally docmen.ted as pa of my este

plannng, for the protetion of my family. Mr. Sullvan also advised me to obtain .'key man" life

,"

insurance on me to protect Headfirst in the event ormy premãture death and as pa of a

succssion plan for the business in that event.

21. Willams & Connolly has never asked for my conset to the firm's .represntation

of Brendan or any of the Headfirst entities against me or my interess, i have never given

consent. and I do not COnsent.

i declare under pealty of peury that the foregoing is tre and coec.

Execed this 1911 day of July, 2013 in Annapolis, Maryland.~c:~~:¿'%MC==C -_. .
Rob El woo
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C.A. No. 1:13-cv-00536-TFH

EXHIBIT A TO

DECLARATION OF ROBERT ELWOOD
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Brendan Sullvan

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Sorensen. Stephen (SSorensen(Qwc.comJ
Friday. November 05. 2010 2:02 PM
Brendan Sullivan
RE: couple items
FORM OF NONCOMPETE.DOCX

Brendan,
Here is a first cut at the non-compete. Feel free to call to discuss.

Best Regards,

Stephen

Stephen Sorensen

Wiliams & Connolly llP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.,Washington, DC 20005
(P)202.434.5657 I (F) 202.434.5029
ssorensen (?wc.com

.. '. ,1".

From: Brendan Sullivan (mailto:bsullivan(âplayheadfirst.comJ
Sent: Wednesday, November 03, 2010 4:09 PM
To: Sorensen, Stephen
Subject: couple items

Stephen:

Hope you're well. Two items for you whenever you have a moment. Thanks, per usual!

1) We wanted to draw up a pretty simple non-compete arrangement to have Cray Bony (and also Andy Bradley-
another of our part-timers) sign that would limit their abilty to start summer camps in our area or work for a
competitor, given our support of their offshoot offseason business. Do you have a basic template we could work
from?

2) Our favorite topic - Headfirst Baseball LLC and the interests of me, my brother and Rob. I've copied some

thoug~ts that our CPA shared with~,?9r~s~ntly arip wart~çl,yo~rthou;&h!~, wriçern~t~~is~enever you have a
. free minute or twoAZould you let me know if you have any thoughts - and perhaps we can chat on phone. Sorry

that this remains unresolved - due to no fault of 
yours of course! Needless to say, I have no expectation of 

you

being in the middle on this - just wanted your opinion. Please excuse the emoticons....

_ If it was me, I would shut down this Company at Dec. 31. Start a new one, with a new /D etc..., slightly diferent name,
Like Headfirst Ltd., and you & Brendan would own it 50 / 50. New bank account, tax /D, payroll set up & everything. If Ted
needs stock, then discuss how much he should really have - 5 %, 10 %, 15 % - then you & Brendan split what's left 50 I
50. l'd be completely shocked if the IRS ever came callng saying it was a taxable stock swap from Ted to you. Shocked.
And even if they did come callng, you could probably value the company at 200 - 300 K, or less (it hardly shows any
profit and doesn It have any hard assets, where 

's the value for IRS purposes? ) and pay tax on less than half of that,

which might amount to 25 K - 30 K. Big deal, and the odds are very very very small that it would ever even arise.
Infinitesimal (big word, haven't even heard it in ages..., I think I'm using it properly :-j...) in my opinion.
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Many thanks. Hope you're getting some R&R.

Brendan

Brendan Sullvan

Founder & President

Headfirst Camps

(202) 625-1921 Ext. 102

Summer Camps I Honor Roll Camps I Red Sox Camps

Play Smar Gel Dirty

2
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

HEADFIRST BASEBALL LLC,
HEADFIRST CAMPS LLC, and
BRENDAN V. SULLIVAN III,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROBERT ELWOOD and
STACEY ELWOOD,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 1:13-cv-00536-TFH

ROBERT ELWOOD,

Counterclaim Plaintiff,

v.

BRENDAN V. SULLIVAN III, and
HEADFIRST PROFESSIONAL SPORTS
CAMPS, LLC,

Counterclaim Defendants.

[PROPOSED] ORDER

Upon consideration of the Motion to Disqualify Williams & Connolly LLP as Plaintiffs’

Counsel filed by Defendants/Counterclaim Plaintiffs, any opposition, reply and any oral

argument, it is hereby,

ORDERED that the Motion is hereby GRANTED; and it is,

FURTHER ORDERED that Williams & Connolly LLP and any attorneys employed by

Williams & Connolly LLP are hereby disqualified from this matter as counsel for Plaintiffs; and

it is,

Case 1:13-cv-00536-TFH   Document 14-2   Filed 07/19/13   Page 1 of 2



2

FURTHER ORDERED that Plaintiffs shall advise the Court in writing within 30 days

of their new counsel or whether they intend to proceed pro se.

SO ORDERED.

Date: __________, 2013 ________________________
Hon. Thomas F. Hogan

cc: All counsel of record
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